AL5809Q
Document number: DS38233 Rev. 2 - 2
1 of 12
August 2017
© Diodes Incorporated
A
D

N
AL5809Q
Application Information (Continued)
Power Dissipation
The maximum ambient temperature range of the AL5809Q is determined by its power dissipation and thermal impedance of the PCB onto which
it is mounted. Its junction temperature must be kept equal to or less than +150°C.
The power dissipated is determined by the LED current version that has been selected (15, 20, 25 30, 40, 50, 60, 90, 100, 120 or 150mA) and
the difference between the input voltage and LED chain voltage.
 VINOUT * ILED
In automotive applications the typical input voltage will be around 13V but can vary between 9V (without stop-start operation) and approximately
16V.
The recommended minimum VINOUT voltage of 2.5V enables the AL5809Q to drive 2 LED in series from the 9V battery voltage (assuming
VLED <3.25V).
The AL5809Q’s power dissipation under these conditions will be:
 VINOUT * ILED = 2.5 * ILED
So for the 20mA AL5809-20QPI under these conditions this equals:
 2.5V * 20mA = 50mW
Under maximum input conditions (16V) the AL5809Q’s power dissipation will be:
 VINOUT * ILED = 9.5 * ILED
So for the 20mA AL5809-20QPI this equals:

O
N
AL5809Q
Ordering Information (Note 12)
Part Number
LED Current
Opion
Package
Code
Packaging
7” Tape and Reel
Qualification
(Note 13) Quantity
Part Number
Suffix
AL5809-15QP1-7 15mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-20QP1-7 20mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-25QP1-7 25mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-30QP1-7 30mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-40QP1-7 40mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-50QP1-7 50mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-60QP1-7 60mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-90QP1-7 90mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-100QP1-7 100mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-120QP1-7 120mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
AL5809-150QP1-7 150mA P1 PowerDI123 (Type B) 3,000 -7 Automotive Compliant
Notes:  12. For packaging details, go to our website at http://www.diodes.com/products/packages.html.
  13. AL5809Q has been qualified to AEC-Q100 and is classified as “Automotive Compliant” supporting PPAP documentation.
60mA, 90mA, 100mA, 120mA and 150mA versions have been qualified to AEC-Q100 Grade 3.
15mA, 20mA, 25mA, 30mA, 40mA and 50mA have been qualified to AEC-Q100 Grade 1.
See AL5809 datasheet for commercial qualified versions.
Marking Information
PowerDI123 (Type B)
Part Number Identification Code
AL5809-15QP1-7 C1
AL5809-20QP1-7 C2
AL5809-25QP1-7 CA
AL5809-30QP1-7 C3
AL5809-40QP1-7 C4
AL5809-50QP1-7 C5
AL5809-60QP1-7 C6
AL5809-90QP1-7 C7
AL5809-100QP1-7 CB
AL5809-120QP1-7 C8
AL5809-150QP1-7 C9